

RACE FORWARD AND AFFILIATE

**Consolidated Financial Statements and
Supplementary Information
For the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
With Independent Auditor's Report**



MITCHELL TITUS
ACHIEVING EXCELLENCE TOGETHER

RACE FORWARD AND AFFILIATE

Consolidated Financial Statements and Supplementary Information
Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	1–3
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	4
Consolidated Statements of Activities	5–6
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	7
Consolidated Statements of Functional Expenses	8–9
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	10–21
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION	
Consolidating Statements of Financial Position	22–23
Consolidating Statements of Activities	24–25



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Directors
Race Forward and Affiliate

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Race Forward and Affiliate, which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, the related consolidated statements of activities, cash flows and functional expenses for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Race Forward and Affiliate as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the changes in their net assets and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Race Forward and Affiliate, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Race Forward and Affiliate's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are issued or are available to be issued.

80 Pine Street
New York, NY 10005
T +1 212 709 4500
F +1 212 709 4680
mitchelltitus.com



Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether these consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and, therefore, is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or override of internal control.

Misstatements are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users made on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Race Forward and Affiliate's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Race Forward and Affiliate's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audits, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audits.



Supplementary Information

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The supplemental consolidating information is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with GAAS. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

Mitchell Titus, LLP

October 10, 2023

RACE FORWARD AND AFFILIATE
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
As of December 31, 2022 and 2021

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
ASSETS		
<i>Current assets</i>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 5,007,930	\$ 27,454,553
Investments (Note 4)	21,412,068	4,920,817
Contribution and grants receivable, net	3,510,005	6,689,936
Prepaid expenses	352,616	156,892
Right-of-use asset	2,593,322	-
Total current assets	<u>32,875,941</u>	<u>39,222,198</u>
<i>Noncurrent assets</i>		
Contribution and grants receivable, net	518,428	1,036,856
Fixed assets, net of accumulated depreciation (Note 7)	1,146,410	1,201,537
Restricted cash	378,000	378,000
Total assets	<u><u>\$ 34,918,779</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 41,838,591</u></u>
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
<i>Current liabilities</i>		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 807,625	\$ 464,238
Deferred revenue	584,958	415,874
Accrued vacation	449,753	273,787
Accrued sabbatical	199,235	143,060
Lease liability	2,653,271	-
Total current liabilities	<u>4,694,842</u>	<u>1,296,959</u>
Total liabilities	<u>4,694,842</u>	<u>1,296,959</u>
Commitments and contingencies		
<i>Net assets</i>		
Without donor restrictions	18,691,707	23,747,045
With donor restrictions (Note 11)	11,532,230	16,794,587
Total net assets	<u>30,223,937</u>	<u>40,541,632</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u><u>\$ 34,918,779</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 41,838,591</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

RACE FORWARD AND AFFILIATE
Consolidated Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Totals
SUPPORT AND REVENUE			
<i>Support</i>			
Contributions	\$ 986,943		\$ 986,943
Grants	100,000	8,719,071	8,819,071
Total support	1,086,943	8,719,071	9,806,014
<i>Revenue</i>			
Fees and contracts	3,532,733	-	3,532,733
Rental income	8,900	-	8,900
Sponsorships and events	2,602,283	-	2,602,283
Investment income, net (Note 4)	(1,268,174)	-	(1,268,174)
Other	128,231	-	128,231
Total revenue	5,003,973	-	5,003,973
Net assets released from restrictions (Note 12)	13,981,428	(13,981,428)	-
Total support and revenue	20,072,344	(5,262,357)	14,809,987
EXPENSES			
Program services	20,116,790	-	20,116,790
Management and general	4,017,324	-	4,017,324
Fundraising	993,568	-	993,568
Total expenses	25,127,682	-	25,127,682
Change in net assets	(5,055,338)	(5,262,357)	(10,317,695)
Net assets, beginning of year as adjusted	23,747,045	16,794,587	40,541,632
Net assets, end of year	\$ 18,691,707	\$ 11,532,230	\$ 30,223,937

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

RACE FORWARD AND AFFILIATE
Consolidated Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
SUPPORT AND REVENUE			
<i>Support</i>			
Contributions	\$ 1,370,342	\$ -	\$ 1,370,342
Grants	12,112,000	15,419,619	27,531,619
Total support	13,482,342	15,419,619	28,901,961
<i>Revenue</i>			
Fees and contracts	3,944,906	-	3,944,906
Rental income	20,900	-	20,900
Sponsorships and events	1,039,029	-	1,039,029
Investment income, net (Note 4)	17,367	-	17,367
Other	9,054	-	9,054
Total revenue	5,031,256	-	5,031,256
Net assets released from restrictions (Note 12)	7,606,548	(7,606,548)	-
Total support and revenue	26,120,146	7,813,071	33,933,217
EXPENSES			
Program services	12,648,481	-	12,648,481
Management and general	2,231,048	-	2,231,048
Fundraising	900,552	-	900,552
Total expenses	15,780,081	-	15,780,081
Change in net assets before other changes	10,340,065	7,813,071	18,153,136
<i>Other changes in net assets</i>			
Forgiveness of Paycheck Protection Program loan (Note 8)	1,276,045	-	1,276,045
Change in net assets	11,616,110	7,813,071	19,429,181
Net assets, beginning of year as adjusted	12,130,935	8,981,516	21,112,451
Net assets, end of year	\$ 23,747,045	\$ 16,794,587	\$ 40,541,632

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

RACE FORWARD AND AFFILIATE

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Change in net assets	\$ (10,317,695)	\$ 19,429,181
<i>Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash (used in) provided by operations</i>		
Depreciation	122,616	104,582
Net realized and unrealized loss	(1,617,005)	(8,977)
Forgiveness of Paycheck Protection Program loan	-	(1,262,855)
Decrease (increase) grants and other receivables	3,698,359	(2,648,403)
Increase in prepaid expenses	(195,724)	(63,001)
Increase in right-of-use asset, net of liability	59,949	-
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued expenses	343,387	(14,969)
Increase (decrease) in deferred revenue	169,084	(179,526)
Increase (decrease) in accrued vacation	175,966	(96,928)
Increase (decrease) in accrued sabbatical	56,175	(56,306)
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities	<u>(7,504,888)</u>	<u>15,202,798</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Loss from redemption of investments	(14,874,246)	(4,848,627)
Purchase of property and equipment	<u>(67,489)</u>	<u>(46,609)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(14,941,735)</u>	<u>(4,895,236)</u>
Net (decrease) increase in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash	(22,446,623)	10,307,562
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash - beginning of year	<u>27,832,553</u>	<u>17,524,991</u>
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash - end of year	<u><u>\$ 5,385,930</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 27,832,553</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

RACE FORWARD AND AFFILIATE**Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022**

	Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	Total
Salaries	\$ 6,174,266	\$ 1,363,708	\$ 519,126	\$ 8,057,100
Payroll taxes and benefits	2,055,248	453,919	172,802	2,681,969
	<u>8,229,514</u>	<u>1,817,627</u>	<u>691,928</u>	<u>10,739,069</u>
Sponsorships	1,746,165	15,689	7,973	1,769,827
Utilities	74,487	16,452	6,262	97,201
Dues and subscriptions	15,157	50,069	2,544	67,770
Occupancy	347,341	76,717	29,204	453,262
Office supplies and expenses	145,669	13,193	7,233	166,095
Professional fees	6,799,801	1,577,823	210,924	8,588,548
Postage	12,019	4,583	5,780	22,382
Printing	42,496	1,139	8,870	52,505
Travel, meetings, and conferences	2,433,227	65,634	10,881	2,509,742
Promotions and advertising	32,005	3,861	1,469	37,335
Bank charges	71,440	30,913	-	102,353
Insurance	65,887	14,553	5,539	85,979
Depreciation	-	122,616	-	122,616
Miscellaneous fees and taxes	101,582	206,455	4,961	312,998
Total expenses	<u><u>\$ 20,116,790</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 4,017,324</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 993,568</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 25,127,682</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

RACE FORWARD AND AFFILIATEConsolidated Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

	Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	Total
Salaries	\$ 4,511,341	\$ 866,822	\$ 439,259	\$ 5,817,422
Payroll taxes and benefits	1,488,179	277,607	144,890	1,910,676
	5,999,520	1,144,429	584,149	7,728,098
Sponsorships	1,273,102	-	1,500	1,274,602
Utilities	67,185	12,901	6,538	86,624
Dues and subscriptions	12,270	29,067	-	41,337
Occupancy	286,064	54,965	27,853	368,882
Office supplies and expenses	64,550	10,400	5,425	80,375
Professional fees	4,744,493	573,239	255,087	5,572,819
Postage	1,769	4,079	795	6,643
Printing	9	110	5,740	5,859
Travel, meetings, and conferences	68,653	13,611	2,931	85,195
Promotions and advertising	23,047	8,467	1,699	33,213
Bank charges	16,970	96,482	-	113,452
Insurance	50,286	9,662	4,896	64,844
Depreciation	-	104,582	-	104,582
Miscellaneous fees and taxes	40,563	169,054	3,939	213,556
Total expenses	\$ 12,648,481	\$ 2,231,048	\$ 900,552	\$ 15,780,081

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

RACE FORWARD AND AFFILIATE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 1 NATURE OF ACTIVITIES

Race Forward, a California not-for-profit corporation, seeks to advance racial justice through research, media and practice. Race Forward's mission is to catalyze movement building for racial justice. In partnership with communities, organizations, and sectors, Race Forward builds strategies to advance racial justice in our policies, institutions, and culture.

On April 20, 2017, the Board of Directors of Race Forward passed a resolution to form a strategic affiliation with Center for Social Inclusion, Inc. (CSI), which became effective July 1, 2017. Race Forward entered into a Memo of Understanding with CSI that set the proposed conditions for this strategic affiliation. To implement the structure, Race Forward became the sole member of CSI, with the power to appoint and elect directors and all such other powers and rights provided for under New York State law. As a result of this transaction, a contribution of CSI's net asset balance at July 1, 2017, totaling \$3,293,772 was made to Race Forward. The programs developed by CSI to address racial inequities within specific issue areas and/or sectors continue under the strategic affiliation. Race Forward and CSI are collectively referred to as the "Organization" and the accompanying consolidated financial statements include the activities of CSI. All intercompany accounts have been eliminated.

CSI, a New York not-for-profit corporation, catalyzes community, government, and other institutions to dismantle structural racial inequity and create equitable outcomes for all. CSI's strategic approach centers on four interlocking strategies: (1) working with community groups and national organizations to develop policy ideas, (2) capacity building through multi-racial coalition building, convening, leadership development, and trainings, (3) developing tools for communicating about race, and (4) developing and implementing institutional change strategies to operationalize structural racial equity.

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Accounting

The consolidated financial statements of the Organization have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP).

Net Assets

The Organization reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to the following specific net asset classes:

Without Donor Restrictions – represents all activity without donor-imposed restrictions.

RACE FORWARD AND AFFILIATE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

Net Assets *(continued)*

With Donor Restrictions – represents contributions of cash and other assets with donor stipulations either that expire with the passage of time, can be fulfilled and removed by the actions of the Organization pursuant to those stipulations or must remain intact, in perpetuity, due to restrictions placed by the donor. When a donor restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the consolidated statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Contributions with a restriction that is satisfied in the same period that it was received are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions.

Revenue Recognition

Unconditional contributions and grants, including promises to give, are recorded at fair value and recognized as revenue when received or pledged. Such contributions are recorded as with donor restrictions or without donor restrictions depending on the existence of any donor restriction.

Contributions of non-cash assets are recorded at fair value, which is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

Revenue is recognized when the services outlined in contracts are rendered under fee for service agreements. Payments received in advance of the completion of the earning process are reported as deferred revenue.

Conditional promises to give are recognized when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met.

Contributions and Grants Receivable

The Organization considers all contributions and grants receivable to be fully collectible at December 31, 2022 and 2021. Accordingly, no allowance for doubtful accounts was deemed necessary as of December 31, 2022 and 2021. If amounts become uncollectible, they are charged to expense in the period in which that determination is made.

Contributions and grants receivable that are expected to be collected in more than one year are recorded at fair value at the date of promise. Fair value is computed using a present value technique applied to anticipated cash flows. Amortization of the resulting discount is recognized as additional contribution revenue.

RACE FORWARD AND AFFILIATE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

Income Tax Status

Race Forward and CSI both qualify as charitable organizations, as defined by Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 501(c)(3) and, accordingly, are exempt from Federal income tax under IRC Section 501(a). Additionally, since both are publicly supported, contributions to them qualify for the maximum charitable contribution deduction under the IRC. Race Forward and CSI are also exempt from state and local income taxes.

U.S. GAAP requires management to evaluate uncertain tax positions taken by the Organization. The consolidated financial statement effects of a tax position are recognized when the position is more-likely-than-not, based on the technical merits, to be sustained upon examination by the Internal Revenue Service. Management has analyzed the tax positions taken by the Organization and has concluded that as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, there were no uncertain tax positions taken or expected to be taken. The Organization has recognized no interest or penalties related to uncertain tax positions. The Organization is subject to routine audits by taxing jurisdictions; however, there are currently no audits for any tax periods in progress. Management believes it is no longer subject to income tax examinations for years prior to 2019.

Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash Equivalents

For purposes of the consolidated statements of cash flows, the Organization considers all money market funds and other highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents.

Significant Concentrations

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Organization to a concentration of credit risk consist of cash and money market accounts, which have been placed with financial institutions that management deems to be creditworthy. At times, balances may exceed federally insured limits. While, at year end, the Organization had material uninsured balances, management believes that they have little risk and losses have not been experienced due to bank failure.

RACE FORWARD AND AFFILIATE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

Significant Concentrations *(continued)*

During the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, approximately 20% and 28%, respectively, of the contributions and grants revenue were from two funders.

As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, approximately 39% and 41%, respectively, of the contributions and grants receivable were from two funders.

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
<i>Significant concentrations</i>		
Contributions	20%	28%
Receivable	39%	41%

Fixed Assets

Fixed assets that the Organization retains the title to and capital items purchased, which benefit future periods, are capitalized at cost, or if donated, at the estimated fair value at the time of donation. Depreciation expense is recorded using the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of the asset.

The Organization evaluates impairments on fixed assets, which are held for use, whenever events or circumstances indicate that impairment may exist. Management has determined that fixed assets were not impaired at December 31, 2022 and 2021.

Donated Services

Donated services are recognized in circumstances when they create or enhance non-financial assets or where those services require specialized skills, which are provided by individuals possessing those skills.

Board members and other individuals volunteer their time and perform a variety of tasks that assist the Organization. These services have not been recorded in the consolidated financial statements because they do not meet the criteria for recognition as outlined above.

Expense Allocation

The costs of providing various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the consolidated financial statements, which include all expenses incurred during the year. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited. Management and general expenses include those expenses that are not directly identifiable with any other specific function but provide for the overall support and direction of the Organization.

RACE FORWARD AND AFFILIATE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

The following table provides a reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash within the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position that sum to the total of the same amounts in the accompanying consolidated statements of cash flows.

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 5,007,930	\$ 27,454,553
Restricted cash	<u>378,000</u>	<u>378,000</u>
	<u>\$ 5,385,930</u>	<u>\$ 27,832,553</u>

Amounts included in restricted cash represent a security deposit by the Organization required in conjunction with a letter of credit. See Note 10 for further information.

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncement

During 2022, the Organization adopted Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)*. ASU No. 2016-02 changes the accounting for leases, primarily by lessees in operating leases, by requiring: (a) the recognition of (i) a lease asset (right of use) and a lease liability, initially measured at the present value of the lease payments, in the balance sheet and (ii) a single lease cost, calculated so that the cost of the lease is allocated over the lease term, generally on a straight-line basis, and (b) the classification of all lease payments within the operating activities in the statement of cash flows. Based on the above, the adoption of ASU No. 2016-02 required the Organization to include on the statements of financial position the value of the right-to-use asset and right-to-use liability and corresponding disclosures. As permitted by the ASU, for leases with a term of 12 months or less as a lessee, the Institute has elected not to recognize lease assets and liabilities and account for the lease similar to existing guidance for operating leases. Upon adoption of the ASU, the Organization recognized right-of-use assets of \$2,593,322 and lease liabilities of \$2,653,271 calculated based on the present value of the remaining minimum lease payments as of the adoption date. No change to beginning net assets was required.

COVID-19 Impact

On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared the outbreak of a coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic. As a result, economic uncertainties have arisen which impacted the activities of the Organization, though not significantly. Other financial impacts could occur in 2023, although such potential impact is unknown at this time. No adjustments or provisions were made in these consolidated financial statements related to COVID-19.

RACE FORWARD AND AFFILIATE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated for potential recognition and disclosure events subsequent to the date of the consolidated statement of financial position through October 10, 2023, the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued. No events have occurred subsequent to the consolidated statement of financial position date through our evaluation date that would require adjustment to or disclosure in the consolidated financial statements.

NOTE 3 LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of December 31, 2022 and 2021 are comprised of the following:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 5,007,930	\$ 27,454,553
Investments	21,412,068	4,920,817
Contribution and grants receivable, net	<u>3,510,005</u>	<u>6,689,936</u>
Total	<u><u>\$ 29,930,003</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 39,065,306</u></u>

As part of Race Forward's liquidity management plan, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due. To help manage unanticipated liquidity needs, Race Forward has a \$3,000,000 line of credit and a margin account secured by investments that it can draw upon.

NOTE 4 INVESTMENTS

Investments are stated at fair value and consisted of the following at December 31, 2022 and 2021:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
<i>At fair value</i>		
Preferred stock/Mutual stock funds	\$ 18,722,142	\$ 3,825,900
Exchange-traded products	<u>2,689,926</u>	<u>1,094,917</u>
Total	<u><u>\$ 21,412,068</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 4,920,817</u></u>

RACE FORWARD AND AFFILIATE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 4 INVESTMENTS *(continued)*

Net investment income for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, consisted of the following:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Interest and dividends	\$ 348,831	\$ 26,342
Realized gain	8,150	27,834
Unrealized gain (loss), net of fees	<u>(1,625,155)</u>	<u>(36,809)</u>
	<u>\$ (1,268,174)</u>	<u>\$ 17,367</u>

NOTE 5 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Fair value is defined as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (*i.e.*, an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date. The Organization determines the fair value of its assets and liabilities based on a fair value hierarchy that includes three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value.

Level 1: Inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Organization has the ability to access at the measurement date.

Level 2: Inputs are quoted prices in markets that are not active, quoted prices for similar asset and liabilities in active markets and inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3: Prices or valuation techniques that require inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurements and unobservable. These inputs reflect management's judgment about the assumptions that a market participant would use in pricing the investment and are based on the best available information, some of which may be internally developed.

The following valuation methodologies were used for assets measured at fair value:

The fair value of interest-bearing cash is based on observable market prices and, therefore, has been categorized in Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy.

Mutual funds and exchange-traded products are stated at fair value based on the last quoted evaluation price. To the extent these securities are actively traded and valuation adjustments are not applied, they are categorized as Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy.

RACE FORWARD AND AFFILIATE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 5 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (continued)

The fair value of assets measured on a recurring basis were as follows at December 31, 2022 and 2021:

2022				
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<i>Fixed income</i>				
Interest-bearing cash	\$ 377,377	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 377,377
Mutual funds	18,722,142	-	-	18,722,142
Exchange-traded products	2,689,926	-	-	2,689,926
Total	\$ 21,789,445	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 21,789,445
2021				
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<i>Fixed income</i>				
Interest-bearing cash	\$ 13,911,243	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 13,911,243
Mutual funds	3,825,900	-	-	3,825,900
Exchange-traded products	1,094,917	-	-	1,094,917
Total	\$ 18,832,060	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 18,832,060

NOTE 6 CONTRIBUTIONS AND GRANTS RECEIVABLE, NET

The Organization has received promises to give from donors as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, that will be received over the course of the next two years.

The table below breaks down the contributions and grants receivable by the timeframe in which they will be received. Contributions and grants receivable at December 31, 2022 and 2021, consisted of amounts to be received as follows:

	2022	2021
Less than one year	\$ 3,510,005	\$ 6,047,430
One to five years	550,000	575,000
Fair value adjustment	(31,572)	(33,007)
Total	\$ 4,028,433	\$ 7,896,542

RACE FORWARD AND AFFILIATE
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 7 FIXED ASSETS

Fixed assets, net at December 31, 2022 and 2021, are comprised of the following:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Equipment and furniture	\$ 480,424	\$ 412,934
Building and improvements	1,331,929	1,331,929
Donated land in Ithaca, NY	75,000	75,000
Less: Accumulated depreciation	(740,943)	(618,326)
Total	<u>\$ 1,146,410</u>	<u>\$ 1,201,537</u>
 Depreciation expense	 <u>\$ 122,617</u>	 <u>\$ 104,582</u>

Depreciation expense for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, was \$122,617 and \$104,582, respectively.

NOTE 8 PPP LOANS

On March 27, 2020, in response to COVID-19, the Federal government passed the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Stability Act (CARES Act). Among many other provisions, to help businesses retain employees, the CARES Act provides relief to qualifying entities through a program called the PPP. Participating in the PPP enables an entity to obtain a loan from the U.S. Small Business Administration (SBA). The Organization entered into a loan agreement in the amount of \$1,262,855 with an SBA-authorized lender in April 2020. The term of the loan is two years and bears interest at a fixed rate of 1% per year. If the proceeds from the loan are used for specified purposes, some or all of the loan can be forgiven, based on how much is spent in the eight-week period immediately following funding of the loan times a forgiveness factor that is based on employee headcount and amounts paid to the Organization's employees.

On March 25, 2021, Race Forward applied for PPP loan forgiveness through Mechanics Bank. The bank completed its review of the application on April 29, 2021, and submitted the application to the SBA for final decision. Full forgiveness in the amount of \$1,262,855 was granted to Race Forward on May 6, 2021.

NOTE 9 LINE OF CREDIT

In August 2019, the Organization entered into a line of credit of \$1,500,000. The line of credit was subsequently increased to \$3,000,000. The Organization pays interest on any borrowing based on the bank prime lending rate at the time of borrowing. As of December 31, 2022, there was no outstanding balance on the line of credit.

RACE FORWARD AND AFFILIATE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 10 COMMITMENTS

On December 1, 2018, Race Forward entered into an operating lease for office space that expires on February 28, 2029. The Organization provided a letter of credit of \$360,000 toward a related required security deposit. The letter of credit was procured from the bank upon deposit of \$378,000, which has been disclosed as restricted cash on the consolidated statements of financial position.

Total rent expense for Race Forward for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, was approximately \$381,323 and \$368,882, respectively.

Race Forward also leases various office equipment under operating leases, which expire on various dates throughout the year 2024. Race Forward recognizes lease liabilities and their corresponding right-of-use assets at the lease commencement date, and initially measures the lease liabilities and right-of-use assets using the present value of lease payments over the defined lease term discounted using the incremental borrowing rate or risk-free rate.

The weighted-average lease term and discount rate as of December 31, 2022 was 3.19 years and 2.42%, respectively.

A maturity analysis of future lease payments under operating leases (with remaining terms in excess of one year) at December 31, 2022 is as follows:

Maturity of Lease Liabilities of Operating Leases	Amount
2023	\$ 417,815
2024	428,102
2025	434,051
2026	461,746
2027	475,598
Thereafter	573,750
Obligation, gross	2,791,062
Liability accretion	(137,791)
Total obligation, net of liability accretion	\$ 2,653,271

RACE FORWARD AND AFFILIATE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 11 CONTINGENCIES

Grant Awards

Grant awards require the fulfillment of certain conditions as set forth in the instrument of grant. Failure to fulfill the conditions could result in the return of the funds to the grantors. The Organization deems this contingency remote since by accepting the grants and their terms, it has accommodated the objectives of the organization to the provisions of the grants. Management's opinion is that it has complied with the terms of all grants.

Sabbaticals

The Organization offers eligible employees a three-month paid sabbatical leave after every five years of service. Employees may apply for another three-month paid sabbatical leave after eight years of service. Following the eighth year of employment, employees may take one paid three-month sabbatical after every five years. Leave must be taken within one year of the date the employee becomes eligible, or it will be forfeited. Sabbatical leave is subject to the financial health of the Organization. The President and the Board of Directors retain the discretion to grant or deny requests for sabbatical leave. As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Organization had accrued \$199,235 and \$143,060, respectively, of sabbatical leave.

NOTE 12 NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions were available as follows as of December 31, 2022 and 2021:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
<i>Temporary restricted net assets</i>		
Programs	\$ 6,810,052	\$ 7,987,670
Time restrictions	<u>4,722,178</u>	<u>8,806,917</u>
Total	<u><u>\$ 11,532,230</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 16,794,587</u></u>

RACE FORWARD AND AFFILIATE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 12 NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS *(continued)*

Net assets with donor restrictions were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the purposes specified by donors or by the passage of time during the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, as follows:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
<i>Released from donor restriction</i>		
Programs	\$ 6,535,118	\$ 2,566,482
Time restrictions	<u>7,446,310</u>	<u>5,040,066</u>
Total	<u>\$ 13,981,428</u>	<u>\$ 7,606,548</u>

NOTE 13 PENSION

The Organization has a defined contribution plan as established under Internal Revenue Code Section 403(b) (the Plan). Full-time employees become eligible for participation in the Plan after one year of employment and vest over the next five years. During the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Organization contributed \$179,874 and \$150,771, respectively, to the Plan.

NOTE 14 LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

The Organization was subject to a complaint filed with the New York County Supreme Court by its former landlord, 32-42 Broadway Owner LLC (the Landlord), for \$179,000 allegedly owing on account of the Organization terminating its lease early due to habitability issues. The Organization and Landlord agreed to settle the matter for \$50,939. The judgment against the Organization was vacated and the complaint was dismissed with prejudice.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

RACE FORWARD AND AFFILIATE
Consolidating Statement of Financial Position
As of December 31, 2022

	December 31, 2022			Consolidated
	Race Forward	CSI	Eliminations	Total 2022
ASSETS				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 5,007,930	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 5,007,930
Investments	21,412,068	-	-	21,412,068
Contribution and grants receivable, net	4,028,433	-	-	4,028,433
Prepaid expenses and other assets	352,616	-	-	352,616
Fixed assets, net	1,146,410	-	-	1,146,410
Right-of-use asset	2,593,322	-	-	2,593,322
Restricted cash	378,000	-	-	378,000
Total assets	\$ 34,918,779	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 34,918,779
LIABILITIES				
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 807,625	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 807,625
Accrued vacation	449,753	-	-	449,753
Accrued sabbatical	199,235	-	-	199,235
Deferred revenue	584,958	-	-	584,958
Lease liability	2,653,271	-	-	2,653,271
Total liabilities	4,694,842	-	-	4,694,842
NET ASSETS				
Without donor restrictions	18,691,707	-	-	18,691,707
With donor restrictions	11,532,230	-	-	11,532,230
Total net assets	30,223,937	-	-	30,223,937
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 34,918,779	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 34,918,779

RACE FORWARD AND AFFILIATE
Consolidating Statement of Financial Position
As of December 31, 2021

	December 31, 2021			Consolidated
	Race Forward	CSI	Eliminations	Total 2021
ASSETS				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 27,399,601	\$ 54,952	\$ -	\$ 27,454,553
Investments	4,920,817	-	-	4,920,817
Controlling interest in CSI	3,293,772	-	(3,293,772)	-
Contribution and grants receivable, net	7,726,792	-	-	7,726,792
Prepaid expenses and other assets	148,934	7,958	-	156,892
Fixed assets, net	1,201,537	-	-	1,201,537
Notes receivable	-	-	-	-
Due from Race Forward	-	42,741	(42,741)	-
Security deposits	378,000	-	-	378,000
Total assets	\$ 45,069,453	\$ 105,651	\$ (3,336,513)	\$ 41,838,591
LIABILITIES				
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 464,238	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 464,238
Accrued vacation	273,787	-	-	273,787
Accrued sabbatical	143,060	-	-	143,060
Deferred revenue	415,874	-	-	415,874
Due to CSI	42,741	-	(42,741)	-
Total liabilities	1,339,700	-	(42,741)	1,296,959
NET ASSETS				
Without donor restrictions	25,048,089	105,651	(1,406,695)	23,747,045
With donor restrictions	18,681,664	-	(1,887,077)	16,794,587
Total net assets	43,729,753	105,651	(3,293,772)	40,541,632
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 45,069,453	\$ 105,651	\$ (3,336,513)	\$ 41,838,591

RACE FORWARD AND AFFILIATE
Consolidating Statement of Activities
Year Ended December 31, 2022

	December 31, 2022			Consolidated
	Race Forward	CSI	Eliminations	Total 2021
PUBLIC SUPPORT AND REVENUE				
<i>Public support</i>				
Contributions	\$ 986,943	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 986,943
Grants	8,819,071	-	-	8,819,071
Total public support	9,806,014	-	-	9,806,014
<i>Revenue</i>				
Fees and contracts	3,532,733	-	-	3,532,733
Sponsorships and events	2,602,283	-	-	2,602,283
Investment income, net	(1,268,199)	25	-	(1,268,174)
Rental income	8,900	-	-	8,900
Other income	128,231	-	-	128,231
Total public support and revenue	14,809,962	25	-	14,809,987
EXPENSES				
Program services	20,035,921	80,869	-	20,116,790
Management and general	3,999,317	18,007	-	4,017,324
Fundraising	986,768	6,800	-	993,568
Total operating expenses	25,022,006	105,676	-	25,127,682
Change in net assets	(10,212,044)	(105,651)	-	(10,317,695)
Net assets, beginning of year	43,729,753	105,651	(3,293,772)	40,541,632
Net assets, end of year	\$ 33,517,709	\$ -	\$ (3,293,772)	\$ 30,223,937

RACE FORWARD AND AFFILIATE
Consolidating Statement of Activities
Year Ended December 31, 2021

	December 31, 2021			
	Race Forward	CSI	Eliminations	Consolidated Total 2021
PUBLIC SUPPORT AND REVENUE				
<i>Public support</i>				
Contributions	\$ 1,367,926	\$ 2,416	\$ -	\$ 1,370,342
Grants	27,531,619	-	-	27,531,619
Total public support	28,899,545	2,416	-	28,901,961
<i>Revenue</i>				
Fees and contracts	3,944,906	-	-	3,944,906
Sponsorships and events	1,039,029	-	-	1,039,029
Investment income, net	17,317	50	-	17,367
Rental income	20,900	-	-	20,900
Other income	9,053	1	-	9,054
Total public support and revenue	33,930,750	2,467	-	33,933,217
EXPENSES				
Program services	12,631,231	17,250	-	12,648,481
Management and general	2,226,617	4,431	-	2,231,048
Fundraising	898,796	1,756	-	900,552
Total operating expenses	15,756,644	23,437	-	15,780,081
Change in net assets	18,174,106	(20,970)	-	18,153,136
Forgiveness of Paycheck Protection Program loan (Note 8)	1,276,045	-	-	1,276,045
Net assets, beginning of year	24,279,602	126,621	(3,293,772)	21,112,451
Net assets, end of year	\$ 43,729,753	\$ 105,651	\$ (3,293,772)	\$ 40,541,632

